

To Be Argued By:
SETH ARD
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

CTQ-2022-00002
U.S. Court of Appeals, Second Circuit Docket No. 21-1830

Court of Appeals
STATE OF NEW YORK

ANDREW NITKEWICZ, as Trustee of THE JOAN C. LUPE FAMILY TRUST
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
—against—

LINCOLN LIFE & ANNUITY COMPANY OF NEW YORK,
Defendant-Respondent.

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEF

SETH ARD
ALEXANDER P. FRAWLEY
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1301 Avenue of the Americas,
32nd Floor
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 336-8330
Facsimile: (212) 336-8340
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

September 7, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF RESPONSE TO *AMICUS* BRIEF 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. ACLI Ignores the Statute’s Plain Meaning 4

 II. ACLI’s “Public Policy” Arguments Are Misguided..... 12

 III. ACLI Offers No Reason to Ignore the Facts of this Case..... 18

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Beck v. Chevrolet Co. v. General Motors LLC,
27 NY3d 379 [2016]6

Coleman ex rel. Coleman v. Daines,
19 NY3d 1087 [2012]18

Cordero v. Transamerica Annuity Serv. Corp.,
39 N.Y3d 399 [2023]18

Cragg v. Allstate Indemnity Corp.,
17 NY3d 118 [2011]13

De La Cruz v. Caddell Dry Dock & Repair Co.,
21 NY3d 530 [2013]11

Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
94 NY2d 330 [1999]10

*Messner Vetere Berger McNamee Schmetterer Euro RSCG Inc. v.
Aegis Grp. PLC*,
93 NY2d 229 [1999]3

Weingarten v. Bd. of Trustees of New York City Teachers’ Ret. Sys.,
98 NY2d 575 [2002]2, 6

Xiang Fu He v. Troom Management,
34 NY3d 167 [2019]2

Statutes and Regulations

Ins. L. § 3201 [a]19

Ins. L. § 3203 [a]*passim*

NYCRR 53-2.2 [a]13

Other Authorities

K. Black & H. Skipper, *Life Insurance* [15th ed.]13
